Average grade of sorted mineralized material (g/t) 4.6
Processing rate (tpd) 2,400
Processing capacity (tpd) 3,000
Total tonnage milled (Mt) 8.5
Production Parameters
Average annual production (oz/year) 116,900
Total production (oz) 1,157,710
Capital Costs
Initial capital (CAD$M) 341
Sustaining capital (CAD$M) 160
Closure and rehabilitation costs (CAD$M) 3
Salvage value (CAD$M) 5
Operating Costs
Total operating costs (CAD$/t milled) 107
Cash Costs
Average cash costs (US$/oz) 647
Average All-in sustaining cash costs (US$/oz) 755
Financial Analysis
Pre-tax NPV5% (CAD$M) 672
Pre-tax IRR (%) 27.4
Pre-tax payback period (years) 2.5

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

06.02.2026 Seite 3/8

Post-tax NPV5% (CAD$M) 388
Post-tax IRR (%) 20.8
Post-tax payback period (years) 2.9
Profitability Index (Post-tax NPV5% / Initial Capital) - 1.14

Sensitivity analysis was performed to see the impact on post-tax 5% NPV and post-tax IRR by variating the
gold price, operating costs, and capital costs. The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 2,
Table 3 and Table 4, the base case is highlighted in the tables.

Table 2: Gold Price Sensitivity

Variation Post-Tax NPV5% (CAD$M) Post-Tax IRR (%)
1,300 105 9.7
1,400 169 12.4
1,500 233 15.0
1,600 295 17.4
1,700 357 19.7
1,750 388 20.8
1,800 418 21.8
1,900 479 23.9
2,000 539 25.8
2,100 599 27.7
2,200 658 29.5

Table 3: Capital Cost Sensitivity

Variation Post-Tax NPV5% (CAD$M) Post-Tax IRR (%)
-50 % 606 42.6
-40 % 562 36.3
-30 % 518 31.2
-20 % 475 27.1
-10 % 431 23.7
0 % 388 20.8
10 % 344 18.2
20 % 301 15.9
30 % 257 13.9
40 % 213 12.0
50 % 170 10.4

Table 4: Operating Cost Sensitivity

Variation Post-Tax NPV5% (CAD$M) Post-Tax IRR (%)
-50 % 563 26.5
-40 % 529 25.4
-30 % 494 24.3
-20 % 460 23.2
-10 % 424 22.0
0 % 388 20.8
10 % 351 19.4
20 % 314 18.1
30 % 276 16.7
40 % 238 15.2
50 % 198 13.6

Mineral Resources

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

06.02.2026 Seite 4/8

The mineralization of the Chimo Mine Gold System consists of 29 gold zones that are part of 19 gold
structures, themselves grouped into 3 gold corridors. The resources in effect as of August 22, 2022 for this
gold system, combining the resources of the Chimo Mine property with those of the West Nordeau deposit,
are presented below in Table 5. (FIGURE 1):

Table 5: Mineral Resource Estimate

Gold Corridor
Cut-off Grade
(g/t Au)

Indicated Resources Inferred Resources
Metric
Tonnes
(t)

Grade
(g/t Au)

Troy Ounces